1
DESCRIPTION
The CAT5401 is four Digitally Programmable
Potentiometers (DPPs™) integrated with control logic
and 16 bytes of NVRAM memory. Each DPP consists of
a series of 63 resistive elements connected between two
externally accessible end points. The tap points between
each resistive element are connected to the wiper outputs

Notes:
(1) The device used in the above example is a CAT5401JI-10-TE13 (SOIC, Industrial Temperature, 10kohm, Tape & Reel)
ORDERING INFORMATION
24-LEAD 300 MIL WIDE SOIC (J)
0.2914 (7.40)
0.2992 (7.60)
0.394 (10.00)
0.419 (10.65)
0.0926 (2.35)
0.1043 (2.65)
0.0040 (0.10)
0.0118 (0.30)
0.050 (1.27) BSC
0.013 (0.33)
0.020 (0.51)
0 —8
0.0091 (0.23)
0.0125 (0.32)
0.010 (0.25)
0.029 (0.75)
X 45
0.016 (0.40)
0.050 (1.27)
0.5985 (15.20)
0.6141 (15.60)
PACKAGING INFORMATION
Prefix Device # Suffix
5401 J
Product
Number
CAT
Optional
Company ID
I
Temperature Range
Blank = Commercial (0°C to 70°C)
I = Industrial (-40°C to 85°C)
-TE13
Tape & Reel
TE13: 2000/Reel
-10
Resistance
  -25:  2.5kohm
  -10:   10kohm
  -50:   50kohm
  -00: 100kohm
Package
J: SOIC
B: BGA
U: TSSOP
W: SOIC (Lead free, Halogen free)
Y: TSSOP (Lead free, Halogen free)
14
CAT5401
Document No.  2010, Rev. E
Preliminary Information
PACKAGING INFORMATION CON'T
24 Lead TSSOP (U)
6.4
(0.9)
7.8 + 0.1
4.4 + 0.1
PIN #1 INDENT.
-A-
-B-
0.2  C  B  A
3.2
ALL LEAD TIPS
7.72 TYP
4.16 TYP
(1.78 TYP)
0.42 TYP
0.65 TYP